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Shri Raj Bahadur: It will essentially be used for the ships that are constructed at the port.

Shri Kapur Singh: My question was not understood. Was the proposal for an open sea haulage dock or for one with local dockage capacity, that is to say, could it be removed from one port to another or it would stay there?

Shri Raj Bahadur: What the hon.
Member means to ask perhaps is whether it would be a floating dock removable or portable from piace to place or whether it would be a stationary dock. Since it has been decided not to have a floating dock but a graving dock, it will be a stationary thing.

Shri Sheo Narain: What will be the total estimate of it?

Shri Raj Bahadur:
answered that.
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Duty-Free Shop at Santa Crua

+
r Shri Vishram Prasad:
*66>. { Shri R. G. Dubey:
Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to bave a duty-free shop at Santa Crua airport for foreign tourists; and

(b) whether there is also a proposal to renovate the existing building meant for international traffic and provide additional amenities and facilities at Santa Cruz?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport (Shri Ra)
Bahadur): (a) Yes Sir.
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(b) There is a proposal for certain extensions and modifications to the existing building.
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Shri Ravindra Varma: Is it a fact that the Indian Coffee Board and Tea Board have asked for permission to open counters for popuiarising Indian coffee and tea in the transit lounges?
If so, what action has been taken on the request?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I am not exactly aware of a request having been made, But if we have got accommodation, we will certainly try to en‘ertain the request. We do that whenever we can.
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Shrimati Savitrli Nigath: Will such shops be opened at other airports also, and will these shops be run in the private sector or in the public sector?

Shri Raj Bahadur: At present, we propose to have it only at Santa Cruz.
If it succeeds, we sha:l try to have it at other airport terminals also.

Estimate of Winter Crops

+
Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
‘610.4 Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
| Shri P. C. Borooah:
(_ Shri Inder J. Malhotra:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the overall estimate of winter crops in the country;

(b) the areas where these crops have completely or partiaily failed,
Btate-wise; and

(c) the areas where scarcity conditions are already prevailing?

The Minister of State in the Minlstry of Food and Agriculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) Estimates of winter crops or rabi crops for 1963-64 will become available sometime in June-July, 1964 when the all-India Final Estimates, 1963-64 are expected to be ready.

(b) Rabi sowings had been fairly good but the s‘anding crops arc reported to have sufferred considerable damage as a result of the cold wave fn the later half of January, 1964 in several districts of Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Punjab and Uttar Pradesh.
It is not possible to give any quantitative estimate of the extent of damage in the various areas. Some idea about the actual loss in production could be formed after the final estimates of the harvested produce become available,
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(¢) Scarcity conditions were reported to be prevailing in parts of Rajasthan, Gujarat and Punjab.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: Arising out of the reply to part (c) of the question, I would like to know the help that has been given by the Centre to these scarcity areas.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: We are helping the States of Rajasthan and Punjab in regard to suppiying cattle feed and fodder, and rations also if required.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether any rough estimate of the winter crop is available with the Government?

Dr, Ram Subhag Singh: No, Sir.
As I said, the rabi sowing was very good, and the over-all prospects of foodgrains production in 1363-64 appear to be satisfactory, but the estimates, even rough estimates, we can give only when the crops are harvested.
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Shri Inder J, Malhotra: May I know what agency prepares these estimates, the Centra]l Ministry or the State
Government?

Dr., Ram Subhag Singh: Regarding the cold wave damage, the esiimates bhave bzen prepared by the Stiate Governments, but we also come into the picture when they approach us,

